AWARD NO. 16
Case No. 16

PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 4338

PARTIES) UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
TO )
DISPUTE) BROTHERIIOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY LMPT,OYEES

STATEMENT OF CLAJM:

1. The discipline (30 demerits) assessed_California Division
Bridge and Building Subdepartment Carpenter D. Ojeda tor alleged
vivialion of various company rules as indicated in Mr. J. R.
Jofl's letter of August 14, 1986 was arbitrary, capricious and
tnwat'ranted. _

2. The claimant's record shall be cleared of the disciplince re-
terred to in Part (1).

PINDINGS: This Publie Law Board No. 4338 linds that the partices

h- *cin are Carricr and Employec’ within the moqnlng of the Railway
Labor Aci, as amended, and that this Board has Jjurisdiction.

tnp this dispute the claimant was notified to attend a formal in-
vestigation in Los Angeles, California to develop the facts and
determine his responsibility in connection with an alleged injury
ne reported on June 6, 1986 while riding in back of a pickup truck
at approximately 3:053 p.m. on June 5, 19885, East Yard, Los Angeles,
California indicating violation of General Rules A, B, D and L and
General Rules 600, 604, 611, 612, 618, 621, 4000, 1001, 4002, 4004,
1162, 4263 as contained in Form 7808, Safety, Radio and General
Kules for All Employeces, effective April, 1985, last revision April
27, 1U86.

Pursuan: to the investigation the claimant was found guilty and
was asicsscd thirty demerits. .

The claeimant appeared at the investigation but relused Lo answer
any qu<stions, including whether he received the notice of inves-
tipgation, or his signature acknowledging receipt, or if he wishoed
to have a representative present. The elaimant refused to tesiify
or to prosent any witnesses.

The evide .wc of record establishes that three men and the claimant
complotea their work at the Wash Track and were tahlng the plckup
o obiain ga3s., The claimant sat_ in Lhe back of the trucl. The
ssther three men all testified that claimant had room to ride with
them 1nt the cab but that he chose to sit in some type of chair in
the back. This chair was foam padded with no legs. -
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These three oither employees testified that the windows were down
and they did not hear the claimant complain at any time, but when
they returned, the c¢laimant jumped out of the truck and commenced

yvoelling obscenities at Mr. Moreno, the B&DB Foreman, who was driving
the truck. They testiliced the elaimant stated that Mr. Moreno had

injured his back.

All of the wiinesses testified there was nothing unusual and no

bumps that could have caused an injury to the claimant. They also

testified that the c¢laimant left and told Mr. pMorene that he was
Foing to a doctor.

The following day Mr. Moreno went 1o the claimant'™s home Lo inquirce
if he had an injury, and the claimant said that he was not a doctor,

her didn't kaow.

The evidence establishes that the claimant departed the propeorty
wiithout filling oul an accident report. The claimani was angry;
he threw his hard hat and glasses Lo Lhe ground, breaking the

£ ld.S‘:a(_?u. .

The Board has reviewed all the evidence, and there is sufficient
¢evidence for the Carrier to find that the claimant was in fact
fabricating an injury and that he was guilty as charged. The
fuct that the claimant jumped to the ground from the rear ol the
pickup truck would be sullicient grounds for the Carrier to find
the claimant was not, in fact, injured. The cvidence roveals
there were no sharp turns, no speeding and no complaint from the
claimant during the trip in the vehicle.  The pickup did travel
over some speced bumps but witnesses testified they went over tho
specd bumps at approximately five miles per hour.

Under the circumstances there is no justification to set the dis-
cipline aside.

AWARD: Claim denied.
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